until May 2023. ACC is now making the monthly payments.

ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CEMETERIES

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

- 20 -

Note 10 - Prior Period Restatement

During the year ended June 30, 2023, ACC determined that deferred revenue should be reported net of discounts
provided to the customer. During the year ended June 30, 2022, and prior years, discounts were recognized as a
reduction of revenue in the year ACC entered into the contract with the customer. The discounts should be
recognized as a reduction of revenue at the time the related revenue is recognized. Accordingly, ACC has restated
the June 30, 2022 statement of financial position and statement of activities to reflect the impact of the reduction
of deferred revenue for customer discounts. The impact on revenue for the year ended June 30, 2022, was not
material, so it was not restated. The effect of this restatement on the previously reported June 30, 2022, balances
is summarized in the table below:

Balances Balances
As Previously Balances As Previously Balances

Reported Restatement Restated Reported Restatement Restated

Statement of Financial Position:
Liabilities-

Deferred revenue, current portion 4,952$   (219)$   4,733$   5,484$   (219)$   5,265$
Total Current Liabilities 6,370$   (219)$   6,151$   6,902$   (219)$   6,683$
Deferred revenue, less current portion 44,713$   (1,970)$   42,743$   46,599$   (1,970)$   44,629$
Total Liabilities 51,579$   (2,189)$   49,390$   62,997$   (2,189)$   60,808$

Net assets-
Without donor restrictions -

Undesignated 5,345$   2,189$   7,534$   5,345$   2,189$   7,534$
Total Net Assets 5,345$   2,189$   7,534$   50,444$   2,189$   52,633$

Statement of Activities:
Net assets, beginning of year 4,447$   2,189$   6,636$   59,871$   2,189$   62,060$
Net Assets, End of Year 5,345$   2,189$   7,534$   50,444$   2,189$   52,633$

(Operating) Total